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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED)



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED)

Our discussion and analysis of the financial performance of Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau
provides an overview of the Bureau’s financial activities for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2022 and
2021. Please read it in conjunction with the Bureau’s financial statements.

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is an element of the reporting model adopted by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements - and
Management’s Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments.

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the
Statement of Activities provide information about the activities of the Bureau as a whole. Fund financial
statements start on Page 6. For governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were
financed in the short-term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also
report the Bureau’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements by providing
information about the Bureau’s most significant funds. The accompanying financial statements present
information only on the funds maintained by the Bureau.

Reporting the Funds Maintained by the Bureau as a Whole

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities

Our analysis of the funds maintained by the Bureau as a whole begins on Page 4. The Statement of Net
Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the funds maintained by the Bureau as
a whole and about its activities. These statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis
of accounting.

These two statements report the Bureau’s net position and changes in them. The Bureau's net position -
the difference between assets and liabilities - is one way to measure the Bureau’s financial health, or
financial position. Over time, increases or decreases in the Bureau’s net position are one indicator of
whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating.

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we record the activities in the funds
maintained by the Bureau as governmental and proprietary fund activities.

Governmental activities - expenses related to, and resources provided for, the solicitation and servicing
of conventions and visitor activities.

Business activities - is used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner
similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the governing body is that the costs (expenses,
including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be
financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b} where the governing body has decided the
periodic determination of revenue earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for
capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes.



Reporting the Most Significant Funds Maintained by the Bureau

Our analysis of the major funds maintained by the Bureau begins on Page 6. The fund financial statements
provide detailed information about the most significant funds maintained by the Bureau - not necessarily
the Bureau as a whole. The Bureau’s funds use the following accounting approaches.

Governmental fund - All of the Bureau’s expenses are reported in a governmental fund, which focuses on
how money flows into and out of this fund and the balances left at year-end that are available for
spending. This fund is reported using an accounting method called modified accrual basis. The
governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the Bureau’s operations and the
expenses paid from the fund. Governmental fund information helps you determine whether there are
more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance certain Bureau expenses.

Proprietary fund — the Enterprise Fund is used mainly for the transfer of funds and expenditure of funds
for payment of the debt service. It is also used for tourism purposes, including the promotion of fairs and
festivals in Lincoln parish, and for economic development in Lincoln Parish.

THE FUNDS MAINTAINED BY THE BUREAU AS A WHOLE

The Bureau’s total net position changed from a year ago, increasing to $3,062,539 from $3,002,787. This
increase amounted to $59,752, or 2.00% for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Table 1
Net Assets
Government-Wide Activities
2022 2021
Current assets 1,633,774 1,529,311
Other assets - 1,678
Capital assets, net 1,435,683 1,477,646
Total assets 3,065,457 3,008,635
Current liabilities 6,918 5,848
Long-term liabilities - -
Total liabilities 6,918 5,848
Net assets:
Unrestricted/undesignated 1,626,856 1,525,141
Net investment in capital assets,
net of related debt 1,435,683 1,477,646

Total net assets 3,062,539 3,002,787



Table 2
Changes in Net Position

Government-Wide Activities

2022 2021
Revenues
Government - taxes 731,091 729,527
Business-type - 250,000
Interest 2,956 298
Charges for services 423,081 593,600
Total revenues 1,157,128 1,573,425
Expenses
Government 1,097,376 773,049
Business-type - -
1,097,376 773,049
Increase in net position 59,752 800,376

CAPITAL ASSETS

At the end of 2022, the Bureau had invested 52,225,234 in capital assets from those funds maintained by
the Bureau.

Table 3
Capital Assets at Year End

Government-Wide Activities

2022 2021
Building 1,636,569 1,636,569

Construction in progress - -
Land 414,576 414,576
Furniture and equipment 174,089 174,089
2,225,234 2,225,234
Less-accumulated depreciation (789,551) (747,588)
1,435,683 1,477,646

FUTURE OPERATIONS

The Bureau derives the majority of its revenue from two main sources. At the local level, the Bureau
receives revenue through the Lincoln Parish Police Jury on the Lodging Tax assessed and collected on
hotel/motel revenue. On the state level, the Bureau receives revenue from the State of Louisiana as an
allocation of the state sales tax allocated to Lincoln Parish. The Bureau does not expect any major
fluctuations in these revenues in the succeeding year. In prior years, the Bureau began the acquisition of
financing and planning the construction of a new Convention and Visitor's Center. The commencement of
construction and placement in service of the Convention and Visitor’s Center was completed in the spring



of 2008. The completion of the new facility substantially increased the capital assets of the Bureau, while
providing a new and spacious facility for the Bureau to operate on a daily basis, as well as providing a
venue for convention and visitors to the area. There were no material capital asset acquisitions in 2022
and 2021.

CONTACTING THE BUREAU'’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our readers with a general overview of the finances for those
funds maintained by the Bureau and to show the Bureau’s accountability for the money it receives. if you
have questions about this report or need additional financial information, please contact Ruston-Lincoln
Convention and Visitors Bureau, 2111 North Trenton Street, Ruston, Louisiana 71270.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, and Government Auditing
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on
the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:
e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

o |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Bureau’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

s Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Bureau’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis on Pages i through iv and budgetary comparison information on pages 21-23 be
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Unites States
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,200,627 -
Certificates of deposit 433,147 -
Accounts receivable - -
Prepaid expenses - -
Bond issue costs-net - -
Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation 1,435,683 -
Total assets 3,069,457 -
Liabilities and net position:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable - -
Accrued payroll liabilities 6,918 -
Bonds payable - -
Total liabilities 6,918 -
Net position:
Unrestricted/undesignated 1,626,856 -
Net investment in capital assets, net
of related debt 1,435,683 -
Total net position 3,062,539 -
Total liabilities and net position 3,069,457 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Total

1,200,627
433,147

1,435,683

3,069,457

6,918

6,918
1,626,856

1,435,683
3,062,539

3,069,457



RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Program Revenues

Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and
Expenses Services Contributions  Contributions

Function/Program Activities
Governmental Activities:
Operating expenditures (1,097,376) 423,081 - -

Business-Type Activities:
Enterprise Fund - - - -

(1,097,376) 423,081 - I

General Revenues:
Lodging Tax and Sales Tax Collections
Interest Earned
Transfers
Total General Revenues
Changes in Net Position

Net Position-Beginning of year

Net Position-End of year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Governmental Business-Type

Activities Activities Total
(674,295) - (674,295)
(674,295) - (674,295)
731,091 - 731,091
- 2,956 2,956

2,956 (2,956) -
734,047 - 734,047
59,752 - 59,752
3,002,787 - 3,002,787

3,062,539 - 3,062,539
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RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

BALANCE SHEET-GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Certificates of deposit
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses

Bond issue costs-net

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued payroll liabilities
Total liabilities

Fund balance:
Non-spendable
Spendable:

Unassigned
Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund balance

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

General
Fund

1,200,627
433,147

1,633,774

6,918

6,918

1,626,856
1,626,856

1,633,774



RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES

TO NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Total Governmental Fund Balances 1,626,856

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities
are not financial resources and therefore,
are not reported in the funds. 1,435,683

Obligations in governmental activities that do

not require current financial resources are not
reported in the funds -

Net Position of Governmental Activities 3,062,539

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Revenues:
Lodging tax collections
Other revenues
Total revenues

Expenditures:
Accounting/audit

Advertising
Auto expense
Bond principal and interest
Collection administration
Dues and subscriptions
Grants
Hospitality and tourism awareness
Miscellaneous expenses
Office supplies and expense
Operating expenses
Payroll expense
Peach festival expenses
Postage
Promotional fees
Research
Retirement match
Staff training
Telephone and connectivity
Travel-air
Travel-lodging
Travel-meals and entertainment
Utilities

Total expenditures

Excess of revenues over expenditures

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

General
Fund

731,091
423,081
1,154,172

17,900
169,654
10,215
1,378
10,000
375,469
10,874
7,816
3,359
44,330
264,345
69,362
885
3,822
4,718
10,879
6,535
28,451
1,281
5,375
294

8,471

1,055,413

98,759



RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

General
Fund
Other financing sources {uses):
Operating transfers-interest 2,956
Debt service transfers-principal -
Total financing sources 2,956
Excess of revenues and other financing sources over
expenditures and other uses 101,715
Fund balances, beginning of year 1,525,141
Fund balances-end of year 1,626,856

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

RECONCILIATION OF NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES-GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statements of activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as
expenditures while governmental activities report
depreciation expense to allocate those expenditures
over the life of the assets:

Capital assets purchases capitalized
Depreciation expense

Governmental funds report the expenditures to service the debt
over the life of the bond issue:

Debt service principal

Change in Net Position in Governmental Activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

101,715

(41,963)

59,752
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RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

BALANCE SHEET-PROPRIETARY FUND

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Certificates of deposit

Total assets

Liabilities and fund balance:
Liabilities

Net assets:
Accumulated earnings

Total liabilities and net assets

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Business-Type

Activities

Enterprise

Fund
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RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS-

PROPRIETARY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Revenues:
Operating transfers in

Expenditures:
Operating transfer out

Operating income

Non-operating revenues:
Interest income

Other financing resources {uses):
Operating transfers out

Change in net assets

Net assets, beginning of year

Net assets, ending of year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Business-Type

Activities
Enterprise
Fund
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RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS-

PROPRIETARY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Business-Type
Activities
Enterprise
Fund

Increase in cash and cash equivalents:

Cash flows from operations:
Transfer from Proprietary Fund -
Payments to provide services -
Net cash provided by operating activities -

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest income -
Net cash provided by investing activities -

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Transfer to General Fund -
Net cash (used) by noncapital financing activities -

Net increase {decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year -

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year -

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Operating income -

Net cash provided by operating activities —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau (the Bureau) was created by the Lincoln Parish
Police Jury for the purpose of representing the business and civic community on an organized and
nonprofit basis for the solicitation and servicing of conventions and for the promotion of visitor
activity within Lincoln Parish.

The Bureau complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(GAAP). GAAP includes all relevant Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
pronouncements. In the government-wide financial statements, Financial Accounting Standards
Board (FASB) pronouncements and Accounting Principles Board (APB) opinions issued on or before
November 30, 1989 have been applied unless those pronouncements conflict with or contradict
GASB pronouncements, in which case GASB prevails. The accounting and reporting framework and
the more significant accounting policies are discussed in subsequent sections of this note.

Basis of Presentation
In June 1999, the GASB unanimously approved Statement No. 34, “Basic Financial Statements - and
Management’s Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments.” Certain of the

significant changes in the presentation of its funds financial information include, for the first time a
Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section providing an analysis of the Bureau’s overall
financial position and results of operations and financial statements prepared using full accrual
accounting for all fund activities. These and other changes are reflected in the accompanying
financial statements including the notes to the financial statements. The Bureau has also adopted
GASB Statement No. 54, “Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions” and
GASB Statement No. 63, “Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of
Resources, and Net Position.”

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

Government-Wide Financial Statements — (GWFS) The government-wide financial statements are
reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred,
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.

Governmental Fund Financial Statements — (GFFS) The governmental fund financial statements are
reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of
accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues
are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period. The Bureau
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year
end.

Principal revenue sources considered susceptible to accrual include hotel and motel taxes levied by
the Lincoin Parish Police Jury and state sales tax allocated to Lincoln Parish by the State of Louisiana.
Some revenue items that are considered measurable and available to finance operations during the
year from an accounting perspective are not available for expenditure due to the Bureau’s present
appropriation system. These revenues have been accrued in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America since they have been earned and are expected to
be collected within sixty days of the end of the period.

14



Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  (Continued)

Other revenues are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the
Bureau. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.
A fund is considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the Bureau or if its total assets,
liabilities, revenues, or expenditures are at least 10% of the corresponding total for all funds of that
category or type.

Proprietary Fund Financial Statements — The financial statements of the proprietary funds are
reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting,
similar to the government-wide financial statements described above.

Each proprietary fund has the option under Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB),
Statement 20, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental
Entities that Use Proprietary Fund Accounting,” to elect to apply all Financial Accounting Standards
Board (FASB) pronouncements issued after November 30, 1989, unless FASB conflicts with GASB.
The Bureau’s enterprise fund has elected not to apply FASB issued after the applicable date.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods
in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. Revenues and expenses not
meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.

Fund Accounting

The financial activities of the Bureau are recorded in individual funds, each of which is deemed to be
a separate accounting entity. The Bureau uses fund accounting to report on its financial position and
results of operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid
financial management by segregating transactions related to certain government functions or
activities. A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.

The content and certain titles of the GWFS were changed upon the adoption by the Bureau of GASB
Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of
Resources, and Net Position. This statement provides reporting guidance for deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources, and adds them, when applicable, as elements of the
GWFS, because they are distinct from assets and liabilities. in addition, because these additional
elements may affect the residual amount of all of the elements presented in a statement of financial
position, GASB 63 renames that measure as net position rather than net assets. The Bureau had no
deferred outflows or inflows of resources at December 31, 2022.

Fund Equity in Fund Financial Statements

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. The Bureau implemented GASB Statement
54, “Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions.” This statement provides
more clearly defined fund balance categories to make the nature and extent of the constraints placed
on a government’s fund balance more transparent. The following classifications describe the relative
strength of the spending constraints placed on the purpose for which resources can be used:

s Non-spendable: This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because
they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be
maintained intact. Management has classified prepaid expenditures and net bond issue
costs as being non-spendable as these items are not expected to be converted to cash.

15



1.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  (Continued)

e Restricted: This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been
placed on the use of resources that are either:

o Externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors,
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or

o Imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
There were no restricted resources at year end for the Bureau.

¢ Committed: This classification includes amounts that can only be used for specific
purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action (resolution) of the Bureau's
board of directors, which is the Bureau’s highest level of decision-making authority.
These amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the board removes or
changes the specified use by taking the same type of action that was employed when
the funds were initially committed. This classification also includes contractual
obligations to the extent that existing resources have been specifically committed for
use in satisfying those contractual requirements. The Bureau did not have any
committed resources as of year-end.

e Assigned:  This classification includes spendable amounts that are reported in
governmental funds, other than the General Fund, that are neither restricted nor
committed, and amounts in the General Fund that are intended to be used for a specific
purpose in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement 54. The intent of an
assigned fund balance should be expressed by either the Bureau’s board of directors,
or a subordinate high-level body, such as a finance committee, or an official, such as
the administrator, that has the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific
purposes. The Bureau did not have any assigned resources as of year-end.

e Unassigned: This classification is the residual fund balance for the General Fund. It
also represents fund balance that has not been assigned to other funds and that has
not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the General
Fund.

When fund balance resources are available for a specific purpose in multiple classifications, the
Bureau would use the most restrictive funds first in the following order: restricted, committed,
assigned, and unassigned as they are needed. However, it reserves the right to selectively spend
unassigned resources first and to defer the use of the other classified funds.

Governmental Funds
General Fund — This fund accounts for all activities of the Bureau not specifically required to be
accounted for in other funds.

Proprietary Funds

Enterprise Fund — The Enterprise Fund is used mainly for the transfer of funds and expenditure of
funds for payment of the debt service. It is also used for tourism purposes, including the promotion
of fairs and festivals in Lincoln parish, and for economic development in Lincoln Parish as provided
by Act 983 of the 1992 Regular Legislative Session.

16



Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  (Continued)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Budgeting Procedures

Budgets for the Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau are prepared by the President and
his staff as part of the Bureau’s annual planning and budgeting process. The budget is then adopted
by the Board of Commissioners. The planning and budgeting process activities encompass a time
frame of twelve (12) months to coincide with each fiscal year.

Unexpended budget balances lapse at year end. The Bureau’s Board of Directors has the authority
to make changes or amendments within various budget classifications. Budgeted amounts are
presented in the financial statements as originally adopted and as amended by the Board. The Board
of Directors is nominated, elected, and approved by the existing Board members, and members
terms vary in duration depending upon the Bureau’s needs and Board of Directors willingness to
serve.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes demand deposits, money market accounts and certificates of deposit with maturity
dates of three months or less from the end of the year. Under state law, the Bureau may deposit
funds with a fiscal agent bank organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana, the laws of any
other state in the Union or the laws of the United States. Further, the Bureau may invest in the time
deposits or certificates of deposit of state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks
having principal offices in Louisiana.

Valuation of Carrying Amounts of Deposits
Cash is reported at net book value — the year end bank balance plus any deposits in transit and less
any outstanding checks that have not cleared the banks as of that date.

Fund Equity in Government-Wide Financial Statements
Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components:

a. Netinvested in capital assets, net of related debt — Consists of capital assets including restricted
capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any
bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition,
construction, or improvement of those assets.

b. Restricted net position — Consists of net position with constraints placed on their use either by
(1) external groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other
governments; or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. There was no
restricted net position at December 31, 2022.

c. Unrestricted net position — All other net positions that do not meet the definition of “restricted”
or “net invested in capital assets, net of related debt.”

17



Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  {Continued)

Capital Assets
The Bureau has adopted the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No.

34 as pertaining to capital assets and depreciation. Capital assets are capitalized at historical cost.
Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the date of
donation. The Bureau maintains a threshold level of $1,000 or more for capitalizing capital assets.

The purchase or acquisition of capital assets is recorded in the Statement of Net Position and
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance. Since surplus assets are sold for
an immaterial amount when declared as no longer needed for public purposes, no salvage value is
taken into consideration for depreciation purposes. All capital assets, other than land, are
depreciated using the straight-line method over the following useful lives.

Description Estimated Lives
Furniture and fixtures 7 - 10 years
Computer and office equipment 5-7vyears

Cash

At year end, the carrying amount (book amount) of the Bureau’s cash and cash equivalents was
$1,200,627. Such deposits are held in financial institutions insured by the FDIC, and management
reviews the safety and soundness of such institutions in its efforts to mitigate credit risk.

Property and Equipment
Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2022 is as follows:

Balance Balance
12-31-21 Additions Disposals Transfers 12-31-22

Building 1,636,569 - - - 1,636,569
Land 414,576 - - - 414,576
Furniture and equipment 174,089 - - - 174,089
Construction in progress - - - - -
2,225,234 - - - 2,225,234
Less-accumulated depreciation (747,588) (41,963) - - (789,551)
Net fixed assets 1,477,646 (41,963) - - 1,435,683

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 was $41,963.
Investments

Other than certificates of deposits in the amount of $433,147, the Bureau had no other investment
securities at December 31, 2022.
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Accounts Receivable
The accounts receivable at December 31, 2022 is as follows:

Trade accounts receivable -
Lodging tax collections -
Accrued interest -

Total -

Based on prior experience, the uncollectible receivables are considered immaterial, thus no provision
has been made for such loss in these financial statements.

Litigation and Claims
The Lincoln Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau had no pending or threatened litigation as of
December 31, 2022.

Bond Payable
As of June 28, 2007, the Board of Directors of the Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau

issued Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 for the purposes of providing funds to pay for the construction
of a Visitors Center and Office Complex. The Complex is occupied by the Ruston-Lincoln Convention
and Visitors Bureau and the Ruston-Lincoln Chamber of Commerce staff. As of December 18, 2012,
the Board of Directors voted to issue $1,150,000 aggregate principal amount of Revenue Refunding
Bonds, Series 2012 for the purpose of refunding and extending the Revenue Bonds, Series 2007. The
issuance was made pursuant to Chapter 14-A of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statues of 1950, as
amended, and also under other constitutional and statutory authority. The Series 2012 bonds will
mature July 1, 2022, with interest due semi-annually on January 1° and July 1% and scheduled
principal reduction due each July 1** until maturity. The bond will bear interest at a variable,
increasing rate, with a beginning rate of 0.75% and not exceeding 3.25% at any maturity, and are
also not callable for redemption prior to their stated maturity dates. The Board elected to pay off the
remaining balance of the outstanding bond payable in the year ended December 31, 2021.

The following is a summary of bond payable at December 31, 2022:

Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau,

Revenue Bonds Series 2007, bearing interest at

4.10%, principal payments begin July 1, 2008

and final maturity July 1, 2017 2,000,000

Less: Original issue discount -

Principal payments-prior periods (900,000)
Principal payments-current year -
Payoff of Series 2007 bonds-2012 (1,100,000}

Net Series 2007 bonds due -

Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau,

Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2012, bearing interest

at variable increasing rates not to exceed 3.25%,

principal payments beginning July 1, 2015 and final

maturity at July 1, 2022 1,150,000
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7. BondPayable (Continued)
Less: QOriginal issue discount -
Principal payments-prior periods (1,150,000)
Principal payments-current year -

Net Refunding Bonds, Series 2012 bonds due - -

The annual debt service requirements to for the next five (5) years and to maturity, including
principal only, for bonds payable as of December 31, 2022 are as follows:

2023 -
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (PART B)

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES




RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE-GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Variance With

Budgeted Amounts Final Budget
Actual Favorable
Original Amended Amounts (Unfavorable)
Revenues:
Lodging tax collections 683,800 780,000 731,091 (48,909)
Other revenues 50 50 423,081 423,031
Interest income 275,600 275,100 2,956 (272,144)
Total revenues 959,450 1,055,150 1,157,128 101,978
Expenditures:

Accounting/audit 11,000 18,000 17,900 100
Advertising 217,500 204,000 169,654 34,346
Auto 9,600 11,100 10,215 885
Collection 2,750 2,750 1,378 1,372
Community support 5,000 5,000 - 5,000

Debt service - - - -

Dues and subscriptions 10,000 10,000 10,000 -
FAM tours 2,500 1,000 - 1,000
Grants 300,000 376,150 375,469 681
Hospitality and tourism 5,000 11,000 10,874 126
Miscellaneous - - 7,816 (7,816)
Office supplies 4,500 3,750 3,359 391
Operating expenses 78,600 98,600 44,330 54,270
Peach Festival expenses - - 69,362 (69,362)
Personnel 283,000 286,000 264,345 21,655
Postage 1,000 1,000 885 115
Promotional fees 9,000 6,000 3,822 2,178

Registration fees - - - -
Research 5,000 5,000 4,718 282
Retirement plan match - - 10,879 (10,879)
Staff training 7,500 8,000 6,535 1,465
Telephone and utilities - - 36,922 (36,922)
Travel-air 5,000 1,500 1,281 219
Travel-lodging 1,500 6,000 5,375 625
Travel-meals 1,000 300 294 6
Total expenditures 959,450 1,055,150 1,055,413 263

The accompanying notes to the budgetary comparison schedule are an integral part of this schedule.
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RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE-GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Variance With

Budgeted Amounts Final Budget
Actual Favorable
Original Amended Amounts (Unfavorable)

Excess of revenues over

expenditures - - 101,715 101,715
Other financing sources:
Operating transfers in - - - -
Excess of revenues and

other sources over expenditures - - 101,715 101,715
Fund balance at beginning of year - - 1,525,141 -
Fund balance at end of year - - 1,626,856 -

The accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedule are an integral part of this schedule.
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RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

NOTES TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Budgeting Procedures

Budgets for the Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau are prepared by the President and his staff
as part of the Bureau’s annual planning and budgeting process. The budget is open to a public hearing on
the proposed budget, and then after all actions necessary to finalize and implement the budged, the
budget is adopted by the Board of Directors. The planning and budgeting process activities encompass a
time frame of twelve (12) months to coincide with each fiscal year, is adopted prior to the beginning of
each new fiscal year and was amended during the current fiscal period.

Unexpended budget balances lapse at year end. The Bureau’s Board of Directors has the authority to
make changes or amendments within various budget classifications. Budgeted amounts are presented in
the financial statements as originally adopted and as amended by the Board and amendments to the
budget follow the same procedures and process as the original budget.

The Bureau follows these above procedures in establishing the budgetary data which is reflected in the
accompanying financial statements.
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RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

We have audited the financial statements of the Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Tourist Bureau as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2022 and have issued our report thereon dated June 30, 2023. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our audit of the financial statements as of
December 31, 2022 resulted in an unmodified opinion.

A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

1. The auditor’s report expresses an unmodified opinion on the basic financial statements of
Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau.

2.  No material weaknesses or significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the basic
financial statements are reported.

3. Noinstances of noncompliance related to the basic financial statements of Ruston-Lincoln
Convention and Visitors Bureau was disclosed during the audit.

4. Ruston-Lincoln Convention and Visitors Bureau was not subject to a Federal Single Audit
for the year ended December 31, 2022.

B. FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT

No findings in current year

C. FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS

Not applicable

26



None noted.

RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION




RUSTON-LINCOLN CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH

LOUISIANA REVISED STATUTE 24:513(A)(3) (ACT 706 OF 2014)

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS, AND OTHER PAYMENTS TO AGENCY HEAD

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Agency Head: Ms. Amanda Q. Carrier

Salary

Benefits-insurance-health

Benefits-life, accidental death and dismemberment,and dental
Automaobile allowance

Mileage reimbursement

Travel, meals, and lodging

Registration fees, seminars, and meetings

401(k) retirement plan match

73,500

16,046

1,000

6,600

678

4,924

6,710

3,000
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